
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Agenda
Thursday, 23 January 2020 at 6.00 pm
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY

For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 - 6

4.  Draft Budget and Corporate Plan Consultation 2021/22-2022/23
(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services & Governance)

7 - 110

5.  Draft Corporate Plan 2020/21
(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services & Governance)

111 - 124

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 DECEMBER 2019

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Davies (Chair), Levane (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Battley, 
Beaney, Cox, Foster, O'Callaghan, Rankin, Roberts and Turner

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Item Interest
Rogers 32. Personal- Has coordinated 

events for Happy Harold

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2019 be 
approved by the Chair as a true record.

32. FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTERLY REPORTS FOR 2019/20- 
QUARTER 2 

With the committees consent the Chair moved this item on the agenda.

It was highlighted that the data in the report was from September. Updates to this are 
unavailable due to the Assistant Director Financial Services & Revenues unable to 
attend the meeting due to ongoing Budget commitments.

The current deficit has reduced from £195,000 to £159,000. The Councils current 
funding settlement amount from national government should be known soon. There 
are other factors contributing to the Councils final sum that would need consideration. 
The budget will be published in January but may be subject to change before the 
budget council meeting February.

Councillors commented that the reduction in deficit had been through the use of funds 
from the transitional reserves and asked if they would run out. The officers advised 
that when councillors voted on the budget in February they agreed to transition 
reserves. They suspect that they would need to be used again next year but when 
they would eventually run out.

Councillors commented that a lot of the savings were one off salary savings. They 
enquired about departmental efficiency savings for the long term. Officers responded 
that the salary saving were a combination of not needing to recruit or not being able 
to. Efficiencies savings were being continued to try to be found. Previous efficiencies 
had been used in budgets to prevent redundancies but the council now needs to 
consider this option in order to save money.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 DECEMBER 2019

CAB. 2

There was a significant overspend in the homelessness of £355,263. This was due to 
the significant demand for bed and breakfast temporary accommodation and a lack of 
affordable social housing properties for people to move into. Councillors asked when 
this would reach a saturation point. Officers agreed that it was unsustainable. 

To help with this situation the council has brought a batch of properties intended for 
temporary accommodation use. The council intends to buy a second batch. This will 
allow us to save on costs and also control the standard of accommodation people are 
receiving. There is still a need to strengthen structures that help homeless people 
external to the council. At a later date an expert will be brought in review what we are 
currently doing to make sure we are doing everything viable.

The Assistant Director Housing & Built Environment is exploring a number of options 
including the Councillors suggestion of setting up a Housing Revenue Account to help 
acquire homes.

The C
[...]
Freedom Leisure
 Under ‘Developing the Town’ there was a line that read;

“Memorandum of Understanding with Rother District Council drafted pending 
final signature”
Councillors would like further information about this,

 Under ‘Developing the Town’ there was a line that read;
“Tilekiln & Pilot Field- Heads of terms agreement and outline planning work 
completed in line with agreed business plan”
Councillors would like an update on this.

RESOLVED that:
1. That the committees comments on 2019/20 performance be addressed by 

the relevant Lead Member(s) with appropriate action and report back
2. That staff be thanked for their hard work and achievements

Reasons for Recommendations
To assist the council to undertake performance management arrangements

34. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was discussed and Scrutiny looked at the progress made and 
the following was raised;

Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 DECEMBER 2019

CAB. 6

 The briefings and updates section will be replaced with the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Section

 There was to be an update on the Councils Solar Project. Scrutiny would still 
like this.

 Scrutiny would like a report from Safer Hastings. Residents are concerned by 
organised crime, drugs, sex trafficking and modern slavery. They would like to 
see the impact on the borough and the preventative measures in place to 
combat this.

 Councillor Barnett will be organising a meeting to progress the work further on 
the regeneration review.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.30 pm)

Page 6



 Report Template v30.0

Report To: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: Thursday, 23 January 2020

Report Title: Draft Budget and Corporate Plan Consultation 2020/21- 2021/22

Report By: Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance

Key Decision: No  

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report
To invite the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee to comment on the draft budget and 
corporate plan for 2020/21 to 2021/22 and alert Scrutiny members to the wider consultation,  
approvals timetable and next steps.

Recommendation(s)
1. That the comments of the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the draft 

budget and corporate plan be referred to Budget Cabinet on the 20th February 2020.

Reasons for Recommendations
1. To ensure the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s comments can be considered by the 

Budget Cabinet, prior to recommendations being made to the Full Council.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0R

Introduction

1. The draft corporate plan outlines the challenging financial climate in which the council 
continues to operate, what we want to achieve, how we will deliver and key activities we will 
undertake during 2020/21 under each refreshed priority.

2. The draft budget documents give the detail on how we intend to pay for what we will do in the 
challenging financial climate, and the reductions in staffing and services that are necessary 
to address our budget deficit.

3. The views of the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee are sought on these documents 
as part of the wider consultation outlined below.

Consultation Documents

Draft Budget

4. The draft budget and corporate plan were published on the council’s website at the start of 
the public consultation period on the 10th January and can be accessed here.

5. The draft budget report, and budget appendices are detailed documents and Appendix K2 of 
this document summarises the proposals for savings and reductions.

Draft Corporate Plan

6. The draft corporate plan includes infographics for our borough and the council that set the 
scene for our new outcomes and renewed priorities.  By clicking on the infographic pebbles 
you can drill down on each and view how we compare and measure up.

7. It is intended that the corporate plan becomes more interactive and dynamic where via our 
website. Citizens can now better track how we are doing against our priorities and associated 
activities set. 

8. Work is underway to firm up performance measures for the year ahead for those key 
activities under our renewed priorities so that these become more easily accessible and 
trackable on our website from the beginning of the new financial year in April 2020. 

Consultation arrangements and next steps 

9. The Leader and Deputy Leader of the council will be meeting with staff, the local community, 
voluntary and business sectors throughout the public consultation period (10th January – 
Midday on 7th February 2020).

10. Where budget proposals impact specifically on our work with partners, senior council officers 
are liaising accordingly and will report into the consultation process where appropriate.

11. The draft corporate plan and budget documents will be submitted to Budget Cabinet on 10 
February 2020, together with any representations received during the public consultation 
period.

12. The Budget Council meeting on 19 February 2020 will be asked to approve the draft budget 
and corporate plan.

Page 8

https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/consultations/corp-plan-budget2020/
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/content/my_council/budgets_finance/budgets_finance/Draft_budget_report_2020-21.pdf
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/content/my_council/budgets_finance/budgets_finance/Draft_budget_appendices_2020-21.pdf
https://www.hastings.gov.uk/content/my_council/budgets_finance/budgets_finance/Draft_budget_2020-21_Appendix_K2.pdf


Report Template v30.0R

13. Once the draft budget and corporate plan have been approved, further work will be 
undertaken to review the performance measures and arrangements for the year ahead.  

14. Our performance indicators and performance measures for our key activities during 2020/21 
will be finally agreed in July 2020 once we have analysed year-end performance from 
2019/20 and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee have had the opportunity to consider the 
targets to be set in detail.

Policy Implications

15. Equali
[...]
ease from some £10.6m to some £10.85m in 2020/21. 
The Council’s costs are set to increase by a further £35,000 (HBC’s share of the additional 

Page 28

https://www.gov.uk/national-minimum-wage-rates
https://www.gov.uk/national-minimum-wage-rates


Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

£250,000 p.a.). If there is recession with more people claiming benefit the costs could increase 
very substantially and relatively quickly. 

87. The other East Sussex Councils amended their schemes for 2016/17 given the ever 
increasing unaffordability of the scheme. The major change made by them being that all 
households of working age made a minimum 20% payment. Options have again been 
explored by this Council for 2020/21. These included minimum payments of 3%, 10%, or 15%. 

88. Following a review by lead members it is proposed that there will not be any material change 
to the scheme for 2020/21other than to amend the allowances/deductions in line with national 
changes. It is recommended that full Council adopt the existing scheme subject to the 
determination of allowances being delegated to the Chief Finance Officer in line with prior year 
practice. 

89. The Council Tax Support Scheme continues to pose a significant financial risk for the Council. 
That risk being that should claimant numbers increase the additional costs now fall on the 
Council and its preceptors rather than the government. The Council will need to continue to 
retain adequate reserves for this purpose.  

90. Given that overall levels of government funding continue to decline year on year, the Council 
will again need to review the affordability of the scheme during 2020/21, and will look to do so 
in conjunction with neighbouring authorities. 

Pension Fund Contributions 

91. The Council’s contributions to the pension fund managed by East Sussex County Council are 
determined every three years following an actuarial valuation. A new valuation has been 
undertaken in 2019 with revised contribution rates bec
[...]
nding)

-£65,000 £0 £0 N/A

Low

52 Cliffs works Ongoing cliff maintenance revenue costs -£100,000 -£100,000 -£100,000 N/A
Low

53 Reservoir works Cost of borrowing £1m over 20-40 years -£68,000 -£68,000 -£68,000 N/A
Low

54 Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 100% our 

share

-£35,000 -£35,000 -£35,000 N/A
Low

55 Land charges - reduced 

income

Reduction in income -£82,000 -£82,000 -£82,000 N/A
Low

Sub Total Growth -£786,000 -£721,000 -£721,000 0.00

2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

£364,000 £612,000 £652,000 6.50

£1,420,000 £1,435,000 £1,447,000 25.21

£175,000 £350,000 £350,000 0.00

Savings subtotal £1,959,000 £2,397,000 £2,449,000 31.71

-£786,000 -£721,000 -£721,000 0.00

£1,173,000 £1,676,000 £1,728,000 31.71

Staffing/ Other Savings/ Income (£) HBC Staff 

impact

(net loss)

SUMMARY

PIER Savings identified in 2019/20 

PIER Savings identified in 2020/2021

Growth

TOTAL

PIER Income identified in 2020/2021

P
age 100



1

CORPORATE
PLAN
2020-2024

Hastings Borough Council

hastings.gov.uk

Page 101

http://hastings.gov.uk


2 3

Welcome to the corporate plan - it is your plan 
because it affects everyone who lives and works in 
Hastings and St Leonards! The corporate plan is one 
of the council’s most important documents, it sets out 
what we will be doing over the next few years with the 
money that we have and why we have chosen to focus 
on what’s in the plan.

Our Vision

“Hastings and St Leonards is a happy, welcoming 
place with a vibrant, unique culture where 
everyone has their needs met and is supported  
and encouraged to live their best lives.”

Our town will:

✓   be a ‘green’ town with zero carbon footprint 

✓ celebrate diversity, individuality and eccentricity

✓ recognise and meet people’s needs 

✓   have warm affordable homes for all

✓ ensure good standards of healthcare

✓ provide the best possible education

✓ have rewarding jobs with a decent wage

✓ protect our historic built and natural environment 

✓   welco
[...]
ewing

•   Use data to inform and improve how we 
deliver our services to citizens and how  
we work 

•   Review what we have done well and what 
we could have done better so that we 
continually learn and develop

•   Make analysis a fundamental part of how 
we make decisions and what we do and  
in what order with a focus on benefits to 
our citizens

•   Use effective programme and project 
management to prioritise how we use our 
limited staff and financial resources and to 
manage risks 

•   Ensure that what we do is inclusive and that 
our services are accessible to all 

•   Work closely with partners to deliver services 
as effectively and efficiently as possible, with 
the best possible outcomes for our citizens

In order to deliver what we want to achieve 
over the next four years for Hastings we 
will be working hard to make sure that 
taxpayers money stretches as far as 
possible. For this to happen we will:

Collaborative working and 
effective management

P
age 108

http://www.hastings.gov.uk/hiddenpages/cp/approach/
http://www.hastings.gov.uk/hiddenpages/cp/approach/


hastings.gov.uk Page 109

http://hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 23 January 2020

Report Title: Draft Corporate Plan 2020/21

Report By: Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services

Key decision: N/A

Classification: Open

Purpose of Report

To invite the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee to comment on the draft 
corporate plan for 2020/21

Recommendation(s)

1. That the comments or the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 
council’s draft corporate plan for 2020/21 be referred to Budget Cabinet for 
consideration 

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s comments can be considered by the 
Budget Cabinet, prior to final recommendations being made to the Full Council.

Page 111

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. The corporate plan sets out the council’s strategic direction. The draft corporate 
plan outlines the challenging financial climate in which the council continues to 
operate, followed by what we plan to do to best meet local need with the resources 
we have. Teams across the council have been reviewing progress against the 
targets in the current corporate plan to identify key programmes and activities for 
inclusion in the plan for 2020/21.

2. The plan includes infographics of relevant statistics for both the town and our 
services that set the scene for the key activities planned to take place over 
2020/21.  These complement the vision, mission, values and priorities that are 
consistent with previous years.

3. Building on the format of the existing corporate plan, this draft specifically sets out 
by service area those key activities we must do first and then choose to do next.  
This reflects ‘our position’ and ‘our approach’ that underpin how we will plan for the 
future, navigating the challenging financial climate detailed in the draft budget.  

4. Progress against these ‘must do’ and ‘choose to’ do activities, our key programmes 
of work and performance indicators will be monitored quarterly by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  

5. A list of performance indicators from the 2019/20 plan have been included at the 
end of the draft document.  The performance indicators will be agreed in July 2020 
once we have analysed year-end performance from 2019/20 and Overview and 
Scrutiny have had the opportunity to consider the targets to be set in detail.

Consultation on the draft corporate plan

6. The draft corporate plan and budget were published for public consultation on 10 
January 2020. The deadline for comments and representations is 7th February 
2020. 

7. The Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council will be meeting with a range of 
organisations from the local community, voluntary and business sectors throughout 
the public c
[...]
ylor@hastings.gov.uk


1

CORPORATE
PLAN
2020-2024

Hastings Borough Council

hastings.gov.uk

Page 115

http://hastings.gov.uk


2 3

Welcome to the corporate plan - it is your plan 
because it affects everyone who lives and works in 
Hastings and St Leonards! The corporate plan is one 
of the council’s most important documents, it sets out 
what we will be doing over the next few years with the 
money that we have and why we have chosen to focus 
on what’s in the plan.

Our Vision

“Hastings and St Leonards is a happy, welcoming 
place with a vibrant, unique culture where 
everyone has their needs met and is supported  
and encouraged to live their best lives.”

Our town will:

✓   be a ‘green’ town with zero carbon footprint 

✓ celebrate diversity, individuality and eccentricity

✓ recognise and meet people’s needs 

✓   have warm affordable homes for all

✓ ensure good standards of healthcare

✓ provide the best possible education

✓ have rewarding jobs with a decent wage

✓ protect our historic built and natural environment 

✓   welcome developments that excite and enrich

✓ be a hub of creativity and culture 

We can’t do this alone so will continue to work with 
our partners across all sectors to achieve our vision 
and promote our town. So that we can work towards 
our vision we have priorities which we will be 
concentrating on:

�  tackling homelessness, poverty and  
ensuring quality housing 

�  keeping Hastings clean and safe

�  making the best use of our land and buildings 

�  minimising our environmental impact 

�  delivering regeneration for the town 

�  changing how we work to meet the future

Everything we do will meet one of these priorities 
which are chosen because our citizens should live 
safe, happy, healthy, independent lives with the most 
vulnerable protected. We want our residents to trust 
us, they are at the heart of everything we do. We will 
work hard to ensure Hastings is  remains a great place 
to live, work, visit and do busi
[...]
orative working and 
effective management

P
age 122

http://www.hastings.gov.uk/hiddenpages/cp/approach/
http://www.hastings.gov.uk/hiddenpages/cp/approach/


hastings.gov.uk Page 123

http://hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	4 Draft Budget and Corporate Plan Consultation 2021/22-2022/23
	Draft_budget_report_2020-21
	Introduction
	Strategic Priorities
	Financial Planning - Medium Term Financial Strategy
	The Key Factors Impacting on the Budget
	Funding from Business Rates
	Business Rates - Pilot Project (2019/20)
	Business Rates Income – 2020/21
	External Funding – Annual Grant Settlement
	External funding – Benefit and Council Tax Administration Grant
	External Funding - New Homes Bonus
	Summarised Grant Position
	Income Generation
	Fees and Charges (Including Car Parking)

	Investment and Borrowing
	Inflation
	Public Sector Pay Settlement and National Living Wage

	Council Tax Support Scheme
	Pension Fund Contributions
	Council Tax
	Asset Sales - Capital Receipts
	Capital Programme
	Capital Programme – Impact on Revenue Account
	Investment in Council Assets
	Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP)
	Reserves
	Equalities and Community Cohesiveness
	Risk Management

	Key financial risks to the Council in future years include:-
	Economic/ Financial Implications
	Timetable of Next Steps

	Draft_budget_appendices_2020-21
	Draft_budget_2020-21_Appendix_K2
	Draft_corporate_plan_2020

	5 Draft Corporate Plan 2020/21
	Draft_corporate_plan_2020






Minutes of the meeting

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2020

Present: Councillors Levane (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Battley, Beaney, Cox,
Foster, O'Callaghan, Rankin, Roberts, Turner and Webb
35.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Davies. Councillor Webb is present as
substitute.
36.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor
Rankin

Minute
38

Webb

38

Roberts

38

37.

Reason
Personal- Operates a
commercial property
business
Personal – Currently on
the East Sussex Pensions
Board.
Personal – Chair of
Governors for two primary
academies.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

RESOLVED – (Unanimously) that the minutes of the meeting held on the 17
December 2019 be approved.
38.

DRAFT BUDGET AND CORPORATE PLAN CONSULTATION 2021/222022/23

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented a report to invite the
Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee to comment on the draft budget and
corporate plan for 2020/21 to 2021/22 and alert Scrutiny members to the wider
consultation, approvals timetable and next steps.
The Director of Corporate Services and Governance asked the Councillors to be
mindful that there are Hastings Borough Council staff present at this meeting who are
affected by the proposed budget reductions and should be considerate of this.
Previous to this meeting, the committee asked the Director of Corporate Services and
Governance and the Director of Operational Services to provide answers to a list of
pre-prepared questions regarding the draft budget and corporate plan. Answers to
these questions were circulated before the meeting, and Councillors were encouraged
to ask supplementary questions at this meeting if and where they required further
clarity.
The Chair invited the Leader and Deputy Leader, to the table.
CAB. 1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2020
The Councillors asked the Officers, Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council a series
of supplementary questions regarding the draft budget and corporate plan.
Question: Is there an approximate timescale for the senior management restructure
in terms of the 260k per year savings proposed in Appendix K2?
Response: The Leader of the Council stated that this would be done within
approximately six months.
Question: How can staff savings be made (referring to Appendix K2 of the budget) if
the senior management restructure isn’t finalised?
Response: The Director of Corporate Services and Governance explained that the
ongoing process is actually two processes that have merged. There is the budget
deficit that Hastings Borough Council has to address and when making savings at this
level staff savings are necessary, and also the management restructure which focuses
on how we can make changes to the way we work and further savings in the future.
Unfortunately, because of the General Election, the restructure has had to be delayed.
Question: How can the officers be sure that they’re not at risk of deleting a post that
may be needed in the future after the management restructure?
Response: The Director for Operational Services explained that by putting staff posts
‘at risk’, this allows time for further review. These positions may change depending on
responses received from this consultation period.
Question: How will remaining staff cope with the strain it leaves on them?
Response: The Director of Corporate Services and Governance stated that they are
aware the impact will be significant and requires careful management. Aiming for a
more resilient organisation, and some of the proposed structural changes, such as the
Admin Hub, may help with this.
The Director of Operational Services also mentioned the stress of perceived
unevenness in the organisation. Some areas, such as those involved with the Town’s
Fund, are likely to have an expansion of resources while other posts are being
deleted. However, these changes are necessary and, in this case, funded separately.
Question: This referred to question 9 on the supplementary document which
discusses ‘survivor’s guilt’. How will staff remaining at the organisation be supported?
Response: The Director of Corporate Services and Governance stated they would
manage it in a humane way. HR will prioritise those directly affected, and then the
teams that will be losing posts. It is acknowledged that these reductions will have an
impact on how the whole organisation feels. The staff also have access to an
Employee Assistance Programme which also offers them help.
Question: Will frontline services be prioritised and if so will this have an impact on
other areas?
CAB. 2

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2020
Response: The Director of Operational Services stated that the prioritisation will not
be as simple as this. To answer the needs of the community you need to both run
services and play a leading role in taking the town forward.
Question: Will staff be given support with finding other employment, such as
assistance with CV writing?
Response: The Director of Corporate Services and Governance said that once the
final decisions are made, we will offer in-training support around things such as CV
writing. They will also try to place as many people as possible in other vacant posts
within the organisation, and where this is not possible, we will help them as best we
can find places at other organisations.
Comments and Question: It is difficult to ask questions about the budget completely
separately to the corporate plan. The corporate plan tells a different story to the
budget. It is not clear within the budget the difference the changes will actually make
to frontline services. Do we not know the answer or are we just not sharing it?
Response: The Director of Corporate Services and Governance noted the issue with
communicating the budget. There are complexities with the effects the cuts will have,
but officers will try and improve the presentation of this going forward.
The Director of Operational Services used the example of CCTV. There will be
impacts, but not as significant as people may fear as Sussex Police will still be
monitoring these CCTV channels. However, officers are happy to give more detail on
the impacts within the budget documentation going forward.
Councillors discussed CCTV monitoring and expressed their concerns that this service
would potentially now not be under council control.
Question: Are the unions involved in the process?
Response: The Director of Corporate Services and Governance assured councillors
that unions had been involved since before staff were even made at risk and have
consistently been in dialogue and seeking feedback from them.
Question: How will the budgetary changes, particularly referring to the staff changes,
affect the corporate plan?
Response: The Director of Corporate Services and Governance stated that this will
come at a later date once specific indicators and project plans/timescales are
developed. Right now, the Corporate Plan is intended to be an overarching and high
level document with the performance detail to follow.
Question: What is the potential impact in terms of Revenues and Benefits provision if
Council approve the budget?
Response: The Assistant Director for Financial Services and Revenues stated that
the savings were identified last year but not all IT changes which will lead to greater
efficiency have been completed in time. There will not be any significant high impact
CAB. 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2020
on Revenues and Benefits performance, as the changes were already starting to take
place before this round of staff savings.
Question: Will changes impact the Disabled Facilities Grant?
Response: The Director of Operational Services assured that the changes would not
impact this grant.
Comment: Concerns were raised about whether communication between councillors,
the public and the council organisation would be affected.
Response: The Director of Cooperate Services and Governance stated that the public
are encouraged to use the council’s online systems and will continue to make sure
that communications channels remain firmly in place.
Councillors also discussed ethical investments, and how this will be monitored during
a time of financial uncertainty.
At this point in the meeting, the Director of Operational Services was taken unwell and
left the meeting.
Question: Do we attempt to do use our staff first before employing external
consultants?
Response: The Director of Corporate Services and Governance stated that they
assess in-house skills before calling in consultants and sometimes ask consultants to
train staff whilst their work is ongoing so that council staff acquire knowledge and skill
sets for the future.
Question: There is a plan to be carbon neutral by 2030, why isn’t there much
information about how this will happen in the draft corporate plan?
Response: The Director of Corporate Services and Governance explained that there
is a commitment to bring forward to Cabinet a climate change strategy and action plan
in the coming weeks. This is where the actions regarding climate change will be
included. This document is in development.
Question: How can the Scrutiny committee be earlier involved and better utilised in
the future, in terms of feeding into draft corporate plan and budget development?
Response: The Deputy Leader proposed holding a meeting and the Deputy Leader
would meet with Scrutiny Steering Group (on the 10th Feb) to consider how this might
best be done and that this meeting would serve as the basis for further associated
ongoing dialogue in the future.
Question: Should Councillors be sharing part of the budget cuts e.g. by reducing the
number of councillors?
Response: The Leader of the Council explained that this is very unlikely as the group
of councillors is already small compared to other councils, and any changes would
CAB. 4

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2020
have to go through the electoral commission. The current number does mean that all
committees can be covered.
Question: Could more be made in the draft corporate plan in emphasising the
challenge of addressing educational issues in the borough?
Response: ‘Providing the best possible education’ is included in the draft corporate
plan as part of our vision for the town. It is however not an area that we can control
directly but we’ll need to continue to work together with partners and councillors to
lobby for improvements through initiatives such as the Opportunities Area Fund.
The following amendments to the draft corporate plan were proposed:
Under the heading ‘Tackling poverty, homelessness
and ensuring quality housing’ on Page 10, add a new bullet point:
‘Ensure that all council services are focused at narrowing the gap between
communities most in need and the town as a whole.’
Under ‘Delivery our major regeneration schemes’, add to the list, as the first
item:
- ‘Focused on transforming life opportunities for those with the greatest need’
Add to the ‘Key Activities during 2020-21 section on Page 11:
‘Publish a new Anti-poverty Strategy in partnership with key local agencies’
Councillors also raised issues with communication, and the Officers said that this will
be improved going forward, especially as the corporate plan becomes more digitally
based.
Councillors ended discussions by thanking all staff members for their hard work and
commitment on developing the corporate plan and budget, and also appreciation to all
the council staff who will be affected by the staff redundancies in one way or another.
Councillors appreciate the drive to carry on delivering services despite the current
difficult conditions.
RESOLVED – (Unanimously)
1. That the comments of the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee on
the draft budget and corporate plan be referred to Budget Cabinet on the
10th February 2020.
Reasons for Recommendations
1. To ensure the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s comments can be considered by
the Budget Cabinet, prior to recommendations being made to the Full Council.
CAB. 5

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23 JANUARY 2020
39.

DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2020/21

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented a report to invite the
Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee to comment on the draft corporate plan for
2020/21.
RESOLVED – (Unanimously)
1. That the comments or the Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee on
the council’s draft corporate plan for 2020/21 be referred to Budget
Cabinet for consideration.
Reasons for Recommendation
1. To ensure the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s comments can be considered by
the Budget Cabinet, prior to final recommendations being made to the Full Council.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.26 pm)

CAB. 6

